RESOLUTION

Adding Clearwater Road to the NYS Department of Transportation's list of Designated Qualifying and Access Highways for Larger Dimension Vehicles in New York State

At a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of New Paltz, Ulster County, New York, held at the Town Courthouse, 23 Plattekill Ave., in New Paltz, New York, in said Town on the 2nd day of August, 2018, at 7 o'clock P.M., prevailing time.

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Bettez, and upon roll being called, the following roll was taken:

| | PRESENT | ABSENT |
|---|----------------|----------------------|
| Supervisor Neil Bettez | | |
| Council Member Daniel Torres | | |
| Council Member David Brownstein | | |
| Council Member Marty Irwin | | |
| Council Member Julie Seyfert-Lillis | | |
| The following resolution was offered by Coun adoption, seconded by Council Member | | who moved its o wit: |

WHEREAS, Clearwater Road in the Town of New Paltz, a distance of $0.7 \pm$ miles from its eastern end to NY State Route 32, is the only access road to the UCRRA Transfer Station and the Town of New Paltz Reuse and Recycling Center, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that larger dimension vehicles travel on Clearwater Road to transport materials to and from the Transfer Station and the Town of New Paltz Reuse and Recycling Center, and

WHEREAS, Clearwater Road is not currently listed in the NYS Department of Transportation's list of Designated Qualifying and Access Highways for Larger Dimension Vehicles in New York State,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of New Paltz adopt a resolution to request that the NYS Office of Traffic Safety & Mobility add Clearwater Road in the Town of New Paltz, Ulster County to the list of Designated Qualifying and Access Highways for Larger Dimension Vehicles in New York State.

| VOTE | AYE | NAY | <u>ABSTAIN</u> |
|-------------------------------------|-----|-----|----------------|
| Supervisor Neil Bettez | | | |
| Council Member Daniel Torres | | | |
| Council Member David Brownstein | | | |
| Council Member Marty Irwin | | | |
| Council Member Julie Seyfert-Lillis | | | |

The resolution was thereupon duly adopted.